





April 6, 2001

Barbara Heller, Councilmember

City of San Rafael

11 Shannon Lane

San Rafael, CA 94901

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-01-029

Dear Ms. Heller:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the gift provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


Are you prohibited from accepting travel certificates which you received upon receipt of your credit card from First USA Bank, Mileage Plus Visa?

CONCLUSION


Because the travel certificates are given by First USA Bank, Mileage Plus Visa in the regular course of business to members of the public without regard to official status, these certificates do not constitute gifts under the Act, and you are not prohibited from accepting them.

FACTS

You recently applied for a First USA Bank, Mileage Plus Visa.  When you were accepted for this credit card and upon receipt of your Visa card, you were given travel certificates as a welcome to the United Mileage Plus Platinum card program. 

ANALYSIS

Under section 89503, elected officers of a local government agency are 

prohibited from accepting gifts totaling more than $320 from any single source in a calendar year. (Sections 89503(a) and (f); Regulation 18940.2(a).)  Elected officers are also required to report on an annual statement of economic interests gifts aggregating $50 or more in value from a single source in a calendar year. (Section 87200 et seq.; Section 87207(a)(1).)  As a council member for the City of San Rafael, you are subject to these provisions.

 Section 82028 of the Act defines “gift” as follows: 

  “(a) ‘Gift’ means, except as provided in subdivision (b), any payment that confers a personal benefit on the recipient, to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received and includes a rebate or discount in the price of anything of value unless the rebate or discount is made in the regular course of business to members of the public without regard to official status. ...” 

 
We have previously advised that an official who receives a free ticket or pass under an airline’s frequent flyer program, available to all members of the public, has not received a gift and is not required to disclose the free airline ticket or pass on his or her statement of economic interests.  (Francis Advice Letter, No. A-00-231; Ackerman Advice Letter, No. A-97-044; Odom Advice Letter, No. I-91-280.)  In those cases, the airlines offered their frequent flyer program of free tickets and annual passes in the regular course of business to all members of the public.

Similarly here, First USA Bank, Mileage Plus Visa has a policy of offering travel certificates to customers who sign up for their United Mileage Plus Platinum card program.  Because the credit card company offers these travel certificates in the regular course of business to members of the public without regard to official status, the travel certificates you received from the airline do not constitute a gift under section 82028 of the Political Reform Act.  As a result, your travel certificates are not subject to the Act’s gift limit, and you do not need to report them on your statement of economic interests.
 

 
In your letter, you specifically ask about Article XII, Section 7, of the California Constitution, which states:

 “[a] transportation company may not grant free passes or discounts to anyone holding an office in this state; and the acceptance of a pass or discount by a public officer, other than a Public Utilities Commissioner, shall work a forfeiture of that office.”  

Because the Commission interprets and enforces only the Act, you should contact the Attorney General’s office if you wish additional information about this constitutional provision.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  



Natalie Bocanegra



Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18996, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� Our advice is limited to whether the travel voucher constitutes a reportable gift under the Political Reform Act. As noted in the Ackerman Advice Letter, supra, we do not advise whether officials may keep free tickets or travel vouchers earned while on official travel, as this may be the subject of agency personnel rules. You may wish to check with your agency’s personnel officer, city attorney or county counsel concerning these rules.





